For purposes of determining overtime hours worked, an employee’s workday begins when the
employee starts work and ends twenty-four (24) hours later.

2. Workweek

For purposes of determining overtime hours worked, an employee’s workweek begins at a
fixed time each week based on the employee’s working schedule and ends one-hundred-sixty-
eight (168) hours later.

3. Overtime will be paid as follows for employees who normally work an eight (8) hour shift.

A. Time and one-half (1-1/2X) will be paid for hours worked in excess of eight (8)
hours in a single workday.

B. Double time (2X) will be paid for all hours worked in excess of fifty-two (52)